
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact David Smith, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer E: 
davd.smith1@northyorks.gov.uk T: 0300 131 2 131 
 

OFFICIAL 

 

 
 

Meeting:  Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 

Members: Councillors Phillip Barrett, Barbara Brodigan, 
Andy Brown, Nick Brown, Felicity Cunliffe-Lister, 
Richard Foster (Chairman), Robert Heseltine, 
Nathan Hull, David Ireton, Andrew Murday, 
Simon Myers, David Noland, Andy Solloway (Vice-
Chair), David Staveley, Andrew Williams and 
Robert Windass. 

Date: Thursday, 1st June, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Education Room, Skipton Town Hall, High Street, 
Skipton, BD23 1AH. 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer whose details are at the foot of the 
first page of the Agenda if you would like to find out more. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being recorded and will be available to 
view via www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings. The meeting is also ‘hybrid’, which enables people 
to attend the meeting remotely using MS Teams. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 
whose details are at the foot of the first page of the Agenda if you would like to find out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open to the 
public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography 
at public meetings, a copy of which is available to download below. Anyone wishing to record is 
asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the Democratic Services Officer whose details 
are at the foot of the first page of the Agenda. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to 
anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. http://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of a Chair  
 To elect a Member as Chair of the Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee for 

the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th March 2023 
 

(Pages 3 - 12) 

3.   Election of a Vice Chair  
 To elect a Member as Vice-Chair of the Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 

for the 2023/24 municipal year. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:davd.smith1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/


Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact David Smith, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer E: 
davd.smith1@northyorks.gov.uk T: 0300 131 2 131 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
4.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

5.   Declarations of Interest  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items 

appearing on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

6.   Public Questions or Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice (including the text of the question/statement) to David Smith of 
Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the text (contact details below) by 
midday on Friday, 26th May 2023, three working days before the day of the meeting.  
Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  Members of the public 
who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

7.   Update from RT Hon Julian Smith MP 
 

 

8.   Area Constituency Committees - Ways of Working 
 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

9.   Economic Development - Verbal Update on the Economic 
Development Strategy and Tourism Strategy 
 

 

10.   Digital Demand Responsive Bus Service (YOR Bus) - Business 
and Environment Services, NYCC 
 

(To Follow) 

11.   Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 

(Pages 23 - 30) 

12.   Committee Work Programme 
 

(Pages 31 - 38) 

13.   Any Other Items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances. 
 

14.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Thursday, 31 August 2023 at 10.00am. 

 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
23 May 2023 
 

Page 2

mailto:davd.smith1@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 9th March, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
County Councillor Richard Foster in the Chair and County Councillors Phillip Barrett, Andy Brown, 
Nick Brown, Robert Heseltine, Nathan Hull, David Ireton, Andrew Murday, Simon Myers, David 
Noland, Andy Solloway, David Staveley and Andrew Williams. 
 
County Councillors Brodigan and Cunliffe-Lister joined the meeting remotely using MS Teams. 
 
Officers present: Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, NYCC; Andrew Clarke 
and Allan McVeigh of Business and Environmental Services, North Yorkshire County Council; Liz 
Meade and Marion Tweed-Rycroft, Stronger Communities Team, North Yorkshire County Council; 
Chloe Thwaites, Youth Voice and Creative Engagement Officer, Children and Young People’s 
Services, North Yorkshire County Council; David Smith, Craven District Council; David Caulfield, 
Linda Marfitt and Emily MacDowell from economic development at Craven District Council and 
Harrogate Borough Council; and Francesca Hewitt of the Airedale NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
In attendance, remotely using MS teams: Rt Hon Julian Smith MP and County Councillors Carl 
Les and David Chance. 
 
Apologies: Robert Windass. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
42 Apologies for absence 

 
The committee Chair, County Councillor Richard Foster, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting. 
 
Apologies were recorded from County Councillor Robert Windass. 
 
County Councillors Barbara Brodigan and Felicity Cunliffe-Lister attended the meeting 
remotely via MS Teams. 
 
 

43 Minutes of the committee meeting held on 15 December 2022 
 
Considered –  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee held on 
15 December 2022. 
 
Resolved – 
 
a) That the Minutes of the meeting of the Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 

held on 15 December 2022, having been printed and circulated, be taken as read and 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

44 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 
 

45 Public Questions or Statements 
 
A public question was submitted by Cllr Chris Moorby of Craven District Council, regarding 
the use of speed cameras on the A65 and the A682.  The question and two supporting 
documents were circulated to the committee prior to the meeting. 
 
The question was as follows: 
 
As you may be aware I have been trying to get North Yorkshire County Council and the 
Police to introduce speed restrictions and average or fixed speed cameras in Long Preston 
and along the A65 and the A682 that goes to Gisburn. The A682 was classed as the most 
dangerous rural road in England. 
 
A few years ago a motorcyclist was killed in a collision at Hospital Bridge near the 
Almshouses at Long Preston. 
 
Another, a few years ago, involved an HGV that couldn't stop for the pelican crossing and 
careered into
[...]
hat NYCC and 
North Yorkshire Police are founding members of the York and North Yorkshire Road Safety 
Partnership and the County Council has been assured that the Police wish to see a 
Partnership approach towards the Review’s development and implementation and our input 
is considered a key element.  For our part, the Council will be a willing and active participant 
in the Review and we are similarly keen to explore the feasibility of safety cameras in North 
Yorkshire and indeed, to see a timely conclusion to any investigations. 
 
There was no supplementary question. 
 
The Chair thanked Cllr Chris Moorby of Craven District Council for attending the meeting. 
 
 

46 Verbal update from RT Hon Julian Smith MP 
 
Considered – 
 
An update from the Rt Hon Julian Smith MP, provided remotely using MS Teams.  
 
The committee Chair invited the Rt Hon Julian Smith MP to give an overview to the  
committee of some of his areas of work, concerns and priorities. The key points are as 
summarised below: 
 

 Welcome greater scrutiny by the council of the frequency and impact of speeding 
through villages 

 Have recently been involved in helping out with the Northern Ireland Protocol and the 
Windsor Framework 

 Illegal migrants, particularly arriving via small boats across the Channel, are a key 
concern at Westminster 

 Attended a meeting with young people at Skipton Academy, which went well and had 
representation from the Youth Council and the Police Fire and Crime Commissioner. 

 
There followed a discussion, the key points of which are as summarised below: 
 

 Concerns about the release of sewerage water into the River Aire.  In 2021, there were 
releases of sewerage over 4,000 times 

 Settle HSBC bank is closing.  Bank branches and post offices have closed all over the 
county over the past 5 years.  More needs to be done nationally to ensure the provision 
of counter-based services for people who use cash 

 There have been incidences where sewerage has seeped out of the sewers in some 
villages and caused significant problems and distress locally.  Efforts to engage with all 
of the key service providers locally (Highways, Yorkshire Water and the Environment 
Agency) to resolve the problem have been frustrating 

 There are significant variations in petrol prices across the county.  The question was 
asked as to what role the government played in standardising prices, particularly in rural 
area where you had a ‘captive market’ 

 The funding for the re-build of the Airedale Hospital needs to be agreed as a matter of 
urgency.  It would be a quick win as a new hospital can be built on the existing site with 
little or no disruption to the work of the current hospital 

 The Colne railway link and the associated crossing points continues to cause significant 
delays and disruptions to road traffic flows that are impacting upon local businesses 

 The increasing energy costs are impacting upon the long term viability of public and Page 6



 

 
OFFICIAL 

private leisure centres and gyms, which in turn will impact upon health and wellbeing.  Is 
there more that the Government can do to help mitigate these costs increases? 

 As devolution for North Yorkshire and York progresses, there is a need to ensure that 
there is a fair share of funding between the two council areas. 

 
Resolved – 
 
a) The committee Chair thanked the Rt Hon Julian Smith MP for attending the meeting and 

providing an update for members. 
 
 

47 Youth Council - verbal update - Report of the Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People's Services, NYCC 
 
Considered – 
 
A verbal update by Chloe Thwaites, Youth Voice and Creative Engagement Officer, 
Children and Young People’s Services, North Yorkshire County Council. 
 
Chloe Thwaites was joined by a representative of the Youth Council. Chloe Thwaites joined 
the meeting remotely using MS Teams and the Youth Council representative attended in 
person. 
 
Some of the key points from the update
[...]
ommittee work programme. 
 
Daniel Harry introduced the report and asked that members review the committee’s work 
programme, taking into account the outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and Page 11



 

 
OFFICIAL 

any other developments taking place across the area. 
 
Resolved – 
 
a) That the committee work programme be reviewed by members. 
 
 

53 Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances 
 
County Councillor Andrew Murday had previously raised an item of other business as 
follows.  There is a review underway of the Outdoor Learning Service.  The site at Pateley 
Bridge has been closed since 2019 and there is a risk that it will not re-open.  He urged 
committee members to engage in the consultation and attend the Executive, when the 
matter is being considered. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 1.45 pm. 

Page 12



 

OFFICIAL 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL 
Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 

1st June 2023 
 

Area Constituency Committees in the new North Yorkshire Council 
 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide a guide about Area Constituency Committees’ ways of working for this 
next iteration of the committees. 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
2.1 The County Council has six Area Constituency Committees (ACC) which are 

coterminous with the six Parliamentary constituencies within North Yorkshire.  Each 
committee meets formally in public four times a year.  The Terms of Reference for 
the ACCs were agreed at the meeting of the County Council on 22 February 2023, as 
stated in the Constitution for the new North Yorkshire Council.  The Terms of 
Reference are at Appendix A. 

 
3.0 ENGAGEMENT 
3.1 This guide to ways of working has been developed in conjunction with the Chairs and 

Vice Chairs of the ACCs, the Executive member for Corporate Services and senior 
officers.  The intention is to work th
[...]
eet parking places). 

 

24. To consider and review crime and disorder and community safety. 

 

25. To check upon the working of double devolution deals within the ACC boundary. 

 

26. With the agreement of the Chair of the Area Constituency Committee, to make 

recommendations to the appropriate officer and/or body regarding the following 

matters as they affect the Area Constituency Committee’s area: 

a) Housing 

b) Transport 

c) Estate needs for North Yorkshire Council 

d) Climate change and environmental issues 

 
 

NB: Items marked * are delegated to Area Constituency Committees by the Council; 
other items are delegated to Area Constituency Committees by the Executive.   

 
 
 

  

Version 1:  April 2023 Page 128
Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee  
 

1st June 2023 
 

Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To invite the Area Constituency Committee to make appointments, on behalf of the  
 Council, to various outside bodies. 
 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Subsequent to the creation of the new North Yorkshire Council on 01.04.23, the number of 

Outside Bodies that the Council now appoints to has increased as the appointments 
previously made by the seven District and Borough Council’s now need to be made by North 
Yorkshire Council. 

  
2.2 Appointments to Outside Bodies were made by the Area Constituency Committee’s in May 

2022 for the final year of North Yorkshire County Council and then for a period of 4 years 
from the start of the new Unitary Authority to May 2027.  

  
3.0 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
3.1 The Council’s Constitution identifies various outside bodies to which this Area Constituency 

Committee is responsible for making appointments to, on behalf of the Council. The 
Constitution identifies three categories of outside bodies. Those to which this Area 
Constituency Committee appoints 
[...]
a Constituency Committees – Ways 
of Working 

An update on the ways Area Constituency Committees may work going forward. 

Economic Development An update on the Economic Development Strategy and Tourism Strategy. 
  

Transport Digital Demand Responsive Bus Service (YOR Bus) – Business and Environment Services, 
NYCC. 
 

Appointment to Outside Bodies A report on the Committee’s appointments to outside bodies. 
 
 

P
age 35



4 
 

OFFICIAL 

2pm on 29 June 2023 – private session held remotely by MS Teams 
Local Transport Plan An opportunity for committee members to discuss and suggest what could be included in the 

new LTPs. 

 

10am on 31 August 2023 
Committee discussion with local MP An opportunity for committee members to discuss issues of key concern in the constituency. 

 

Youth Council An opportunity for a member of the Youth Council to engage with the committee on key issues 
for young people in the area. 
 

Skipton and Ripon School Places Skipton and Ripon School Places Update –Strategic Planning Manager. 
 

Independent Domestic Abuse Services A presentation on the work that IDAS do. 
 

Modality and GP Access TBC. 
 

National Park Local Plan TBC. 
 

10am on 14 December 2023 

Committee discussion with local MP An opportunity for committee members to discuss issues of key concern in the constituency. 
 

Youth Council An opportunity for a member of the Youth Council to engage with the committee on key issues 
for young people in the area. 
 

Sustainable schools Annual Education Report – Children and Young People Services, NYCC. 
 

Culture Review of the updated North Yorkshire Cultural Framework. 
 

Digital Demand Responsive Bus Service  Review of the outcome of the 24 month pilot. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 36



6 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
Date to be confirmed: 
 

 Climate Change and the environment - Annual update on progress with the Council’s Carbon Reduction Plan - TBC 

 Rural Commission - Update on the progress with the implementation of the report recommendations – TBC 

 Housing market – Affordable housing for first time buyers and for people renting – TBC 

 Resilience – Community Emergency Plans – TBC 

 Place Shaping Workshop – TBC 
 
 
David Smith 

Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

E: david.smith1@northyorks.gov.uk 

P
age 37

mailto:daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th March 2023
	8 Area Constituency Committees - Ways of Working
	Appendix 1 - ACC Terms of Reference

	11 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Appendix A - Cat 2 Appointments S&R
	Appendix B - Cat 3 Appointments S&R

	12 Committee Work Programme
	Appendix A - Committee Work Programme 22.05.2023






Minutes of the meeting


North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 1st June, 2023 commencing at 10.02 am. 
 
Councillor Richard Foster in the Chair plus Councillors Phillip Barrett, Barbara Brodigan, 
Andy Brown, Nick Brown, Felicity Cunliffe-Lister, Robert Heseltine, Nathan Hull, David Ireton, 
Andrew Murday, Simon Myers, David Noland, Andy Solloway, David Staveley and 
Andrew Williams. 
 
In attendance: Rt Hon Julian Smith MP and Councillors Carl Les, David Chance and George 
Jabbour. 
 
Officers present: David Caulfield, Assistant Director for Growth Planning and Trading Standards, 
NYC (R); Andrew Clarke, Public and Community Transport Manager, NYC; Daniel Harry, 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, NYC (R); Alice Fox, Democratic Services and 
Scrutiny Manager; Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services Officer; and David Smith, 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
54 Election of a Chair 

 
David Smith, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer for North Yorkshire Council (NYC) 
welcomed everyone to the meeting and stated that as this was the first meeting of the 
committee since the NYC AGM in May 2023, the first item of business would be the election 
of a Chairman. 

 
Only Councillor Richard Foster was nominated for the position. A vote was taken and on a 
show of hands Councillor Foster was elected as Chair of the Committee, to serve until the 
first meeting of the Committee following the NYC AGM in May 2024. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That Councillor Richard Foster be appointed Chair, to serve until the first meeting of the 

Committee following the NYC AGM in May 2024.  

 
 

55 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th March 2023 
 
Considered –  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee held on 
9 March 2023. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the Minutes of the meeting of the Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 

held on 9 March 2023, having been printed and circulated, be taken as read and 

confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

 
 



56 Election of a Vice Chair 
 
Councillor Richard Foster asked for nominations for the Vice Chair of the Committee, to 
serve until the first meeting of the Committee following the NYC AGM in May 2024.  
 
Councillor Andy Solloway was nominated and seconded, and so a vote was taken. 
Councillor Solloway was elected to be the Vice Chair of the Committee. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That Councillor Andy Solloway be appointed Vice Chair, to serve until the first meeting of 
the Committee following the NYC AGM in May 2024. 
 
 

57 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

58 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 
 

59 Public Questions or Statements 
 
Ms Anne Beesley addressed the Committee on behalf of the Langcliffe Singers. Ms Beesley 
informed Members that the Langcliffe Singers are a community choir based in Settle, made 
up of Members from across North Yorkshire. As it is the 40-year anniversary of the 
Langcliffe Singers, they are looking to increase community engagement and they are 
having two November concerts in Settle and Skipton. In order to cover some of the 
monetary losses, and so that they can sell reduced price tickets to community groups, the 
Langcliffe Singers asked if Members could provide any funding.  
 
The Chair thanked Ms Beesley for addressing the Committee and reminded Members that 
Locality Budgets could be used. 
 
 

60 Update from RT Hon Julian Smith MP 
 
Considered – 
 
An update from the Rt Hon Julian Smith MP, provided remotely using MS Teams.  
 
The Chair invited the Rt Hon Julian Smith MP to provide an update on his areas of work, 
concerns and priorities before there was a discussion with Members. The key points are as 
summarised below: 

 
- Central Government is still working to reduce inflation and provide support for those in 

need. 

- It has been announced that the Department for Health and Social Care has committed 

to rebuild Airedale Hospital by 2030. This was an ongoing concern of both the MP and 

Councillors. 

- Sewerage is still a problem in North Yorkshire, despite the recent discussions with 

Yorkshire Water. Members highlighted the importance that the cost of upgrading 

infrastructure is not paid for through customers’ water bills. Julian Smith MP reminded 

Councillors to contact him with specific issues regarding this. 



- The headline £2 bus trips are good for customers and so should be kept, but more 

regular buses need to be invested in and subsidised. The Skipton to Grassington route, 

number 72, was referenced. 

- The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill is important to local authorities as it gives them 

the ability to double council tax on second homes and allows them to control the 

building of second homes more greatly. 

- Licensing legislation only allows 16 Councillors to sit on the General Licensing and 

Registration Committee. This works for smaller councils, but it would be beneficial if 

larger councils could draw from a larger pool of Members so that Sub-Committee 

decisions can be made by local Members. 

- Residents have long waiting times when calling the 111 service. This should be raised 

with Scrutiny of Health and Julian Smith MP will investigate this issue. 

- The number of NHS dentists is reducing, which greatly impacts on the health of 

residents. 

- The parliamentary boundary changes are likely to take place. 

- Residents have had issues contacting the Department for Work and Pensions via phone 

and so Julian Smith MP will raise this issue with the Secretary of State for Work and 

Pensions. 

- It was felt that Help to Buy ISAs assisted first time buyers more than the current Lifetime 

ISAs and so Julian Smith MP will raise this with the Chancellor of the Exchequer. 

 
The Chair thanked the Rt Hon Julian Smith MP for attending the meeting. 
 
Resolved – 
 

a) The Committee Chair thanked the Rt Hon Julian Smith MP for attending the meeting 

and providing an update for Members. 

 
 

61 Area Constituency Committees - Ways of Working 
 
Considered –  
 
A report from Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, providing a guide 
to the ways of working for the Area Constituency Committees. 

 
Daniel Harry introduced the report, drawing attention to the following points: 

 
- Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the ACCs and senior officers have been consulted on the 

report. 

- Mid-Cycle Briefings with the Chair, Vice-Chair and group spokes are to be used to 

develop the work programme. Some suggestions as to what could be included in the 

work programme can be found in the report. 

- Scrutiny should be coordinated between the ACCs and the relevant Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees. 

- ACCs have the power to make strong recommendations and it is advised that reports 

are not just to be noted. 

- The mechanics behind the £50,000 of funding that ACCs will have access to needs to 

be finalised, but it will be held by the relevant corporate director. 

 
A debate followed with the below key points being discussed: 

 
- The economic development department should work closely with the ACCs. 

- The ACCs should work closely with the Executive, making recommendations on policies 

and influencing decisions. 

- The ACCs are the platform for Members to bring the issues that have been raised by 



residents. 

- The ACCs should start discussing projects that could use the £50,000 soon so that the 

opportunity is not wasted. 

- The meetings should alternate between Skipton, Ripon and potentially other areas of 

the constituency. Members should be consulted on this as some felt that, as Skipton is 

equidistant and has all the required resources, ACCs should be based there. Daniel 

Harry highlighted that there would be cost, staff and resource implications if venues 

were alternated. 

- ACC meetings should be broadcasted which may negate the need to alternate the 

venue. Daniel Harry informed Members that an options paper is being produced 

regarding the recording and broadcasting of meetings. 

- Some Members agreed that meeting dates, times and venues should be changeable, in 

consultation with the committee Chair and Members. Others felt that the corporate 

calendar should not be changed as this could affect Member availability to attend 

meetings. Daniel Harry informed Members that this decision was going to the Member 

Working Group on the Constitution of 12th June 2023. 

 
Resolved – 
 
a) That the report, Terms of Reference and suggested ways of working are noted. 

 
 

62 Economic Development - Verbal Update on the Economic Development Strategy and 
Tourism Strategy 
 
Considered – 
  

 A presentation from David Caulfield, Assistant Director for Growth Planning and Trading 
Standards, providing Members with an update on the Economic Growth Strategy and the 
Destination Management Plan. 
 

 David Caulfield gave a presentation, providing Members with an update on the economic 
development strategies. The following key points were raised: 

 
- That there are two key strategies: the Economic Growth Strategy and the Destination 

Management Plan (tourism strategy). The public and stakeholder consultations for 

these strategies are currently in progress. 

- The Economic Growth Strategy is being developed as one clear approach is required 

when it comes to economic development. The consultation has received positive 

feedback and engagement. The key challenges facing economic growth currently are; 

energy supply infrastructure, skills and access to labour, transport, assisting 

businesses to achieve net zero and the supply of sites and premises. However, 

opportunities for economic growth include; LGR has provided the perfect opportunity to 

be bold, ambitious and innovative, Covid has increased the number of remote workers 

who can now live rurally, there is support for growth in agri-food energy, a bioeconomy 

and natural capital and it is a good opportunity to support the net zero transition in 

agriculture. Further consultation is taking place before the Strategy goes to the 

Executive. 

- The Destination Management Plan (tourism strategy) has received positive feedback 

during the consultation period and further consultation is taking place before the Plan 

goes to the Executive. There has been a focus on ‘place’, ‘people’, ‘product’ and ‘data 

and intelligence’. The Skipton and Ripon workshops were well received with the 

following feedback being provided: disperse people to less known places, use 

gateways such as airports and ferry ports to advertise, improve wifi connectivity, 

improve transport, attract a younger market and extend the season. A product audit is 



underway to identify what stakeholders in the area have to offer. 

 
Following the presentation, the below key points were raised in the discussion: 
 

- Once the strategies have been approved, a more detailed action plan will be produced. 

Members of the ACC will be consulted on this so that a local perspective can be 

integrated. The action plan should include the expected outcomes and timeframes for 

policies. 

- The strategies will go to the relevant Member working groups and Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees before being adopted. 

- A way for those visiting North Yorkshire to see what is available in the area should be 

produced. 

- There should be more of a focus on NYC’s ambition to reach net zero. 

- A bioeconomy and natural capital should only be aimed for where appropriate as they 

often contradict each other. 

- Old sites and premises should be transformed, rather than relying on building new 

sites. 

- North Yorkshire shouldn’t be sold as a product, but rather an experience. This should 

be across North, South, East and West Yorkshire and these areas should not compete. 

- There was interest in creating a separate Ripon brand. 

- Getting better connectivity for residents was a key concern. 

- The strategy should refer to working with the BIDs more. 

 

Resolved –  

 
a) That the verbal update is noted. 

 
 

63 Digital Demand Responsive Bus Service (YOR Bus) - Business and Environment 
Services, NYC 
 
Considered –  
 
A report from Andrew Clarke, Public and Community Transport Manager, updating the 
Committee on the YorBus pilot Digital Demand Responsive Bus Service which will end on 
30 June 2023. 
 
Andrew Clarke introduced the report, explaining what the scheme had involved, why it had 
failed and what the next steps were. A ‘lessons learned’ report will be produced to shape 
public transport provision in the future. Councillor George Jabbour addressed the 
Committee, stating that the innovative trial had not been a complete failure and that NYC 
should focus on improving standard buses to make them more effective and that taxis 
should play a larger role in public transport. Members agreed with these points, 
commending officers and NYC for attempting the innovative strategy. There was agreement 
that ways to draw people to public transport need to be looked into. 
 
Resolved – 
  
a) That the information in the report is noted. 

 
 

64 Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 
Considered –  
 
A report by Christine Phillipson, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer, inviting 



the Committee to make appointments, on behalf of the Council, to various outside bodies. 
 

 David Smith, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer, introduced the report, informing 
Members that all the vacancies marked in red were to be decided by the Committee. Daniel 
Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, informed Members that a review of 
outside bodies is to take place soon and that appointments to category 1 outside bodies are 
made by the Executive or Full Council. Councillor Andy Brown suggested that the ACCs are 
consulted on the appointments to category 1 outside bodies. 

 
 Councillor Andrew Murday suggested that Gouthwaite Reservoir Board of Management 

required more NYC seats as it’s membership had been severely reduced since LGR. Daniel 
Harry reported that it is up to the Board to decide the number of NYC seats, but that they 
had been contacted.  

 
 Resolved –  

 
a) That Members are to inform David Smith, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer, 

before the next ACC meeting, of any nominations they wish to make so that they can 

be approved. 

 
 

65 Committee Work Programme 
 
Considered - 
 
A report by David Smith, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer, inviting Members to 
consider, amend and add to the Committee’s work programme. 

 
The Chair introduced the report before Members suggested the following items for the work 
programme: 
 
- An update on the standardisation of services after LGR. It was agreed that, as work is 

ongoing to standardise council services, the ACC should not review this yet. 

- A report from Yorkshire Water, looking into their investment programme and how they 

are planning to deal with the releasing of sewerage. 

- A similar role to that previously taken on by the former District and Borough Councils 

regarding Crime and Disorder. 

- A briefing note on the economic development and investment plans in the Skipton and 

Ripon area. A meeting should then be setup with Economic Development officers so 

that ideas can be discussed. 

- That the review of GP access and Modality is delayed until further information is 

available. 

  
Members were also reminded that they can contact David Smith if they have additional 
items for the work programme. 
 
Resolved – 

 
a) That the above additions are made to the work programme. 

 
 

66 Any Other Items 
 
There were no other items. 
 
 
 



67 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday, 31 August 2023 at 10.00am. 
  
Some Members suggested that the date was changed to 7 September 2023 at 10.00am. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.45 pm. 


